۰	j.⊅€
Г FORM PTO-1619A OIPE Expires 06/30/99 ОМВ 0651-0027 NOV 0 1 2001 20	
10189273 RECORDATION FORM PATENTS C	ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record Submission Type Conveyance	
Submission Type     Conveyance       IX     New       Assignment	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License	Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Merger Corrective Document	XX Other Patent Collateral Agr. U.S. Government For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if addit	ional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Ward Products LLC	Month         Day         Year           10/25/01         10/25/01
Name (line 2)	
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	
Namě (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Harris Trust and Savings Bank	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 111 West Monroe Street	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
\ddress (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Chicago City State/Cou	ntry Zip Code
Demostic Depresentative Name and Address	nter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
11/05/2001 DBYRNE 00000011 5583522 FOR OFFICE USE 0 01 FC:581 40.00 DP	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 min gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estima D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, J Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO N Mail documents to be recorded with required co	te to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Onice, Uner information Unicer, washington, "aperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB OT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.
	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 012287 FRAME: 0993 .

Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number					
Name					
Address (line 1) Reedfax					
Address (line 2) Suite 1207					
Address (line 3) Arlington, Virginia 22202					
Address (line 4)					
Pages       Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.       # 3					
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)					
See Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof					
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.					
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)					
Enter PCT application number					
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT					
has not been assigned.					
Number of Properties         Enter the total number of properties involved.         #					
Fee Amount       Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No					
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Elizabeth A. SzklarzElizabeth A. G. Luch10/29/01Name of Person SigningSignatureDate					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date					

PATENT REEL: 012287 FRAME: 0994

## PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 25<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2001, Ward Products LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("*Debtor*") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 633 Nassau Street, North Brunswick, New Jersey 08902, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to Harris Trust and Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, and its successors and assigns ("*Secured Party*"), and grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, the following property:

(i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and

(ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule A hereto, together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Obligations of Debtor as set out in that certain Security Agreement bearing even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (the "Security Agreement").

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the patents, patent applications and patent licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

1272303.01.05 1546969 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

WARD PRODUCTS LLC Journ Q. 1 By Jolany Its LARRY A. COLANGELO (Type or Print Name)

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK

Win J. Kane By Vice President Its

William J. Kane

(Type or Print Name)

## PATENT REEL: 012287 FRAME: 0996

## SCHEDULE A TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

## U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

U.S. PATENT Number	TITLE OF PATENT	INVENTOR(S)	DATE ISSUED
5,583,522	Automotive Antenna Mounting Arrangement	Michael Radonski, John F. Ellis, Kenneth W. Redman, Jr., Joseph B. Cejka	December 10, 1996

PENDING U.S. PATENT	TITLE OF APPLICATION	INVENTOR	FILING DATE
APPLICATION NUMBER			

NONE

PATENT REEL: 012287 FRAME: 0997

RECORDED: 11/01/2001